

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER ALVAREZ,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
GARY L. BOSTWICK  
JEAN-PAUL JASSY\*  
KEVIN L. VICK  
BOSTWICK & JASSY LLP  
12400 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
(310) 979-6059  
jpjassy@bostwickjassy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
First Amendment Coalition*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THERE IS NO PRECEDENT FOR CRE- ATING A NEW CATEGORY OF PRO- SCRIBED FALSE SPEECH .....	2
II. THERE IS NO LIMITING PRINCIPLE TO PETITIONER’S PROPOSED APPROACH TO PROSCRIBING FALSE SPEECH .....	3
III. PETITIONER PROPOSES NOTHING MORE THAN THE <i>AD HOC</i> BALANCING ANALYSIS OF SOCIAL COSTS AND BENEFITS PROSCRIBED BY THIS COURT’S EARLIER DECISIONS, MOST RECENTLY IN <i>UNITED STATES v.</i> <i>STEVENS</i> .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Pub. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974).....	3
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	3
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	3
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Asso- ciates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	3
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	3
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	12
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	3
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 10, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Lepowitch</i> , 318 U.S. 702 (1943).....	3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

## FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 704(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
